

## City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-14-26</u>

## A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT MAINTENANCE, OPERATIONS, AND RIGHT OF WAY OF STATE HIGHWAY 60 SPUR (SOUTH DONAGHEY AVENUE) FROM THE ARKANSAS HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT,

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department no longer has need for State Highway 60 Spur as a highway route; and

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department is prepared to donate the Highway 60 Spur right of way to the City of Conway; and

WHEREAS, the City of Conway is willing to assume responsibility for the maintenance and operation of Highway 60 Spur to provide expedient development, access management and permitting; and

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department has agreed to overlay the existing asphalt of Highway 60 Spur to improve the substandard pavement to an acceptable condition from the University Park Apartments driveway to Pinnacle Ridge Road (with the exception of the roundabout at Favre Lane).

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City of Conway hereby approves acceptance of the Highway 60 Spur right-ofway from the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department conditional upon the agreement of the Arkansas Highway and Transportation Department to provide an asphalt overlay as described above.

PASSED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

Approved:

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

Attest:

MGany

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer